

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS  
SUPREME COURT

MARGARET CHAMBERS  
Plaintiff,

v.

CASSANDRA ORMISTON  
Defendant.

:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:

Case No. 06-340-M.P.  
(Family Court 06-2583)

---

ON A CERTIFIED QUESTION OF LAW FROM THE FAMILY COURT

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MARRIAGE EQUALITY RHODE ISLAND

---

Philip M. Weinstein, Esq.  
# 0395  
LAW OFFICES OF PHILIP M. WEINSTEIN  
99 Wayland Avenue, Suite 200  
Providence, RI 02906  
(401) 521-3500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae ..... 1

Certified Question ..... 1

Introduction..... 2

Points..... 4

I. FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND ..... 4

    A. Overview of Rhode Island Same-Sex Couples’ Ability to Marry in Massachusetts Law..... 4

    B. The Massachusetts “1913 Law” ..... 4

    C. The Massachusetts Administrative Response to *Goodridge*..... 7

    D. The *Cote-Whitacre* Litigation..... 11

    E. *Cote-Whitacre* Litigation Concerning New York..... 14

II. THE FAMILY COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE THE MARRIAGE OF MARGARET CHAMBERS AND CASSANDRA ORMISTON ..... 15

III. THIS COURT SHOULD ANSWER THE PENDING CERTIFIED QUESTION WITHOUT OPINING ON WHETHER RHODE ISLAND’S MARRIAGE LICENSING LAWS PERMIT OR PROHIBIT SAME-SEX COUPLES TO MARRY WITHIN RHODE ISLAND..... 16

IV. RHODE ISLAND IS EMBRACING THE STATUS QUO OF EQUAL MARRIAGE ACROSS THE BORDER..... 20

    A. The Legislature Has Refused to Ban Same-Sex Couples From Marrying or to Deny Recognition to Their Valid Out-Of-State Marriages..... 20

    B. The Rhode Island Community Is Embracing Married Same-Sex Couples ..... 24

V. CONCLUSION ..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Cote-Whitacre v. Dep't. of Pub. Health*,  
446 Mass. 350, 844 N.E.2d 623 (2006).....passim

*Cote-Whitacre v. Dep't. of Pub. Health*,  
21 Mass. L. Rptr. 513, 2006 WL 3208758 (Mass. Super. Ct., 2006).....passim

*Ex Parte Chace*,  
26 R.I. 351, 58 A. 978 (1904) ..... 16, 17, 24, 25

*Goodridge v. Dep't. of Pub. Health*,  
440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941 (2003)..... 1, 4, 7, 8

*Halpern v. Canada (Attorney General)*,  
[2003] 65 O.R. (3d) 161 (C.A.), 2003 Ont. Rep. LEXIS 153.....20n

*Hernandez v. Robles*,  
7 N.Y.3d 338, 855 N.E.2d 1 (2006) ..... 14, 15, 19, 19n

*Hoffman v. Davenport-Metcalf*,  
851 A.2d 1083 (R.I. 2004)..... 20

*In re Christopher S.*,  
776 A.2d 1054 (R.I. 2001) ..... 17

*Kane v. Marsolais*,  
808 N.Y.2d 566 (N.Y. App.Div. 2006), *affirmed sub nom*  
*Hernandez v. Robles*, 7 N.Y.3d 338, 855 N.E.2d 1 (2006) .....14n

*Lacey v. Reitsma*,  
899 A.2d 455 (R.I. 2006)..... 19

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....6n

*Minister of Home Affairs and Another v. Fourie and Another*,  
2006 (3) BCLR 355 (CC) (South Africa) .....20n

*Opinion of the Justices to the Senate*,  
440 Mass. 1201, 802 N.E.2d 565 (2004).....8n

*Samuels v. N.Y. State Dep't of Pub. Health*,  
811 N.Y.S.2d 136 (N.Y. App.Div. 2006), *affirmed sub nom*  
*Hernandez v. Robles*, 7 N.Y.3d 338, 855 N.E.2d1 (2006) .....14n

<i>Sardonis v. Sardonis</i> , 261 A.2d 22 (R.I. 1970).....	16
<i>Seymour v. Holcomb</i> , 811 N.Y.S.2d 134 (N.Y. App.Div. 2006), <i>affirmed sub nom</i> <i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338, 855 N.E.2d 1 (2006) .....	14n
<i>Shields v. Madigan</i> , 783 N.Y.S.2d 270 (N.Y. Sup.Ct. 2004), <i>affirmed</i> 820 N.Y.S.2d 890 (N.Y. App.Div. 2006) .....	14n
<i>State v. MacTavish</i> , 262 A.2d 383 (R.I. 1970).....	17
<i>Tillinghast v. Johnson</i> , 82 A. 788 (R.I. 1912) .....	18
<u>Statutes</u>	
<u>Rhode Island General Statutes 1956</u>	
R.I. Gen. Laws § 8-10-3 .....	16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-24-27 .....	10, 17, 18
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 15-1-1 to 15-1-29 .....	16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 15-1-1 .....	11n, 21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 15-1-2 .....	11n, 21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 15-1-3 .....	21, 23
R.I. Gen. Laws § 15-1-4 .....	11n
R.I. Gen. Laws § 15-1-5 .....	11n
R.I. Gen. Laws § 15-2-11 .....	11n
<u>Rhode Island General Assembly Bills</u>	
H. 5808, 1997 Leg., Reg. Sess. (R.I. 1997).....	23
H. 7552, 2000 Leg., Reg. Sess. (R.I. 2000).....	22n, 23
H. 7571, 2004 Leg., Reg. Sess. (R.I. 2004).....	22n, 24

H. 7395, 2004 Leg., Reg. Sess. (R.I. 2004).....	23, 24
S. 2583, 2004 Leg., Reg. Sess. (R.I. 2004).....	23, 24
S. 2663, 2004 Leg., Reg. Sess. (R.I. 2004).....	22n, 24
H. 8223, 2004 Leg., Reg. Sess. (R.I. 2004).....	24
S. 0846, 2005 Leg., Reg. Sess. (R.I. 2005).....	22n
S. 2310, 2006 Leg., Reg. Sess. (R.I. 2006).....	21, 22, 23, 24
S. 0687, 2007 Leg., Reg. Sess. (R.I. 2007).....	22, 22n
H. 6159, 2007 Leg., Reg. Sess. (R.I. 2007).....	22, 22n
H. 5356, 2007 Leg., Reg. Sess. (R.I. 2007).....	22n

Other Jurisdictions

750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/217 (2007) .....	6n
1915 Ill. Laws 496.....	6n
1914 La. Acts 151 .....	6n
1972 La. Acts 171 .....	6n
Mass. Const., art. 48, §4 .....	7n
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 46, §1.....	9n
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 46, §2.....	9n
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 46, §17A .....	9n
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111, §2.....	9n
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 207, §10.....	7, 7n
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 207, §11 .....	passim
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 207, §12.....	passim
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 207, §19.....	9n

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 207, §28.....	9n
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 207, §30.....	9n
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 207, §38.....	9n
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 207, §39.....	9n
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 207, §40.....	9n
Mass. R.S. 1836, c. 75, §6 .....	7n
Mass. St. 1913, ch. 360, §§ 1-3.....	7n
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §457:44 .....	6n
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, §6 .....	6n
1912 Vt. Acts & Resolves 110.....	6n
Wis. Stat. Ann. §765.04 .....	6n
1915 Wisc. Stat. 270.....	6n
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §30-1-3 (West 2007).....	6n
13 FEVRIER 2003. Loi ouvrant le mariage à des personnes même sexe et modifiant certaines dispositions du Code civil. Moniteur Belge, 28.02.2003, p. 9880 .....	20n
Marriage for Civil Purposes Act, 2005 S.C. ch. 33 (Can).....	20n
Ley 13/2005, de 1 de Julio, por la que se modifica el Código Civil en material de derecho a contraer matrimonio. [Marriage Act 30, June 2005, (royal assent 1 July 2005)].....	20n
Staatsblad van het Koninkrijk der Nederlanden 2001, nr. 9 (11 January) (Official Journal of the Kingdom of the Netherlands) [Act of 21 December 2000 amending Book 1 of the Civil Code, concerning the opening up of marriage for persons of the same sex (Act on the Opening up of Marriage)].....	20n

Other Authorities

Pam Belluck, “*New Pall Falls on Gay Wedding Hopes*,”  
N.Y. Times, March 30, 2004 at A-14..... 9

Pam Belluck, “*Romney Won’t Let Gay Outsiders Wed in  
Massachusetts*,” N.Y. Times, April 25, 2004 at A1 ..... 8

Pam Belluck, “*Some Gay New Yorkers Gain in Ruling on  
Marriages*,” N.Y. Times, May 15, 2007. .... 15

Pam Belluck and Katie Zezima, “*Massachusetts Court Limits  
Gay Unions*,” The Providence Journal, March 31, 2006 at A10 .....21n

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Guide to Impediments  
to Marriage in the 50 States, June 21, 2005,  
[http://www.mass.gov/Eeohhs2/docs/dph/vital\\_records/impediment.pdf](http://www.mass.gov/Eeohhs2/docs/dph/vital_records/impediment.pdf) ..... 8, 9

*Cote-Whitacre* Amended and Final Judgment dated May 10, 2007,  
[http://www.glad.org/marriage/Cote-Whitacre/  
AmendedFinalJudgment.pdf](http://www.glad.org/marriage/Cote-Whitacre/AmendedFinalJudgment.pdf) ..... 15, 18

*Cote-Whitacre* Assented-To Motion for Amended and Final Judgment,  
filed May 10, 2007, [http://www.glad.org/marriage/Cote-  
Whitacre/CWAssentedtomotion.pdf](http://www.glad.org/marriage/Cote-Whitacre/CWAssentedtomotion.pdf) ..... 15

Edward Fitzpatrick, “*Lynch: R.I. to Recognize Mass.  
Gay Marriages*,” The Providence Journal, February 22, 2007 ..... 25

*Handbook of the National Conference of Commissioners  
on Uniform State Laws and Proceedings of the Fifty-Third  
Annual Conference* (1943)..... 6

Letter from Attorney General Patrick Lynch to  
Hon. Paul J. Tavares, General Treasure (Oct.19, 2004)  
(on file with R.I. Office of Attorney General) ..... 25

Letter from Attorney General Patrick Lynch to  
Comm’r Jack Warner, R.I. Bd. of Governors of Higher Ed.  
(Feb. 20, 2007) (on file with R.I. Office of Attorney General) ..... 24

Patrick Lynch, R.I. Attorney General, *Statement Concerning  
Same-Sex Marriage*, May 17, 2004,  
<http://www.riag.ri.gov/public/pr.php?ID=209> ..... 9

Scott MacKay, “*Court Unsure if R.I. Gays Can Wed in Massachusetts,*” The Providence Journal, March 31, 2006 at A1 .....21n

Frank Phillips, “*Legislators vote to defeat same-sex marriage ban,*” The Boston Globe, June 14, 2007 .....7n

*Proceedings of the Twenty-Second Annual Conference of the Commissioners on Uniform State Laws* held at Milwaukee, Wisconsin, August 21, 22, 23, 24, and 26, 1912, Report of the Committee on Marriage and Divorce .....5, 5n, 7n

Peter Wallenstein, *Tell the Court I Love My Wife: Race, Marriage, and Law- An American History,* (2002) .....5n
